Shareholders are not required to submit a completed personalised Entitlement and Acceptance Form if they elect to submit their application moneys using BPay®.
Cash payments will not be accepted.  Receipts for payment will not be provided.

8 EFFECT OF THE ISSUE
8.1 Effect on the Company’s balance sheet

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 October 2015 incorporating the effect of the Issue, assuming the Offer is successfully completed, raising $4,750,592 after costs.
Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)

 Note:
(1) On 6 November 2015 the Company entered into an agreement with Ansheng under which Ansheng agreed to advance to the Company $2 million as an unsecured short term drawdown credit facility providing an initial drawdown of $1 million upon signing the loan agreement and a second drawdown of $1 million at the discretion of the Company on or after 31 December 2015 and prior to the completion of the Offer, bearing interest at the rate of 10% per annum, compounded daily, and repayable on the earlier of completion of the Offer and 15 October 2016.
(2) Repayment of loan together with interest estimated at $1,016,712.

UNAUDITED OCT-
2015 LOAN FACILITY EFFECT OF

TRANSACTION
REPAYMENT OF
LOAN FACILITY

PROFORMA
UNAUDITED OCT-

2015
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 417,564   1,000,000   4,750,000   (1,016,712)   5,150,852
Financial assets at fair value through P&L 186,924   186,924
Trade & other receivables 233,822   233,822
Total Current Assets 838,310   1,000,000   4,750,000   6,588,310
Non Current Assets
Plant & Equipment 213,404   213,404
Capitalised Exploration Costs 50,601,755   50,601,755
Total Non Current Assets 50,815,159   50,815,159
Total Assets 51,653,469   51,653,469
Current Liabilities
Trade & other payables 827,992   827,992
Total Current Liabilities 827,992   827,992

Total Liabilities 827,992   1,000,000   (1,000,000)   827,992
Net Assets 50,825,477   50,825,477
Equity
Issued Capital 62,920,422   5,000,000   67,920,422
Foreign Exchange Reserve 3,964,962   3,964,962
Accumulated Losses (16,059,907)   (250,000)   (16,712)   (16,326,619)
Total Equity 50,825,477   4,750,000   55,575,477

15

8.2 Effect on the Company's income statement
The Issue will have no effect on the Company's income statement for the year ended 30 June 2016, other than interest earned on funds raised by the Issue pending their expenditure in the manner described in Section 6.

8.3 Effect on the Company’s capital structure
Set out below is a table showing the changes (assuming the Offer is fully subscribed) to the capital structure of the Company:
Shares  $

475,056,253 Existing issued capital as at 31st October 2015 62,920,422
250,029,607 New Shares the subject of this Prospectus 5,000,592